4.1 The weather elements that affect cladding units 
Of 120 questionnaires administered to professionals, 102 were retrieved. This represents an 85 % 
response rate, which is acceptable for this study (Yu and Qian, 2018). From Table 2, Forty-two (42) 
out of the One hundred and two (102) site professionals were site engineers. This represented 41.18 
% of the total responses, and 14 of them had 5-10 working experience and 17 of them had 11-15 
years of working experience in the construction industry. Nineteen professionals (18.63 %) were